
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 2 November 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10th November, 2015 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings 
 

 21st July 2015 
 

 21st July 2015 (subcommittee) 
 

 20th August 2015 (subcommittee) 
 

 15th September 2015 
 

 21st September 2015 (subcommittee) 

 

1 - 14 

4.   To Consider whether to Continue, Suspend or Revoke a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 

To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act, having regard to the certificates prepared under Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 – Exemption From Disclosure 
of Documents (Proper Officer’s view attached). 
 

15 - 26 

5.   Public Protection Performance Report for the 2014/15 year and quarter 
one 2015/16 

 

27 - 42 

6.   Training - Taxi Licensing and Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable 
Adults. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
7.   To note the date and time of the next meeting 

 
Tuesday 15th December 2015 at 10am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Chapman 

R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
L. Guppy 
J. Higginson 
J. Marshall 
J. Prosser 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
M. Hickman 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and r
[...]
ting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 21st July 2015 at 10.00 a.m.  

 

 
 

 
 
PRESENT: County Councillor: L. Guppy (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: R. Chapman, D.J. Evans, M. Hickman, R.J. Higginson, B. 
Strong and P. Watts. 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Mrs. L. O’Gorman - Principal Licensing Officer 
Mrs. S. Winn  - Senior Licensing Officer 
Mrs. P. Perkins - Legal Assistant 
Mrs. T. Harry  - Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services 
Mrs. N. Perry  - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
We received apologies for absence from County Councillors R. Edwards, F. Taylor and A. 
Webb.  
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 
We confirmed and signed the following minutes of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 
 

 Tuesday 9th June 2015. 

 Thursday 25th June 2015 – Special Meeting 
 
 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
We agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
 
5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting. 
 
The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee and confirmed that they 
were content to proceed without legal representation. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 21st July 2015 at 10.00 a.m.  

 
 

2 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the procedure of the meeting to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report which recommended that members consider 
and determine whether the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
The key issues and details of the application were read out to the Committee. 
 
The applicant was then provided with the opportunity to address the Committee, to put 
forward any relevant explanations.  Following this, Members of the Committee put forward 
questions to the applicant and discussion ensued. 
 
Following questioning, officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee the 
opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chairman advised that the Committee had considered the 
application and had resolved that the licence would be issued, but issued a stern warning to 
the applicant.  
 
 
6.  TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 15th September 2015 at 
10.00am 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.25am. 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, D. Evans, J. Higginson, J. Prosser, 
F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and M. Hickman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sam Winn Senior Licensing Officer 
Sarah King Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Leigh Beach Enforcement Officer 
Ioan Gealy Solicitor 

 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Edwards, M. Hickman and A. Webb.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that item 5. Training – Hearing and Licensing Act 2003, would be 
moved to after the meeting had ended. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings were confirmed and signed by the Chairman: 
 

 21st July 2015 – Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 21st July 2015 – Licensing Sub Committee 

 20th August 2015 – Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 Draft Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposal for Casinos - Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposal 
for Casinos – Gambling Act 2005.  The purpose was for the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to consider the proposed ‘Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2015’ prior to it being 
submitted to Full Council.  
 
The report had previously been considered at the Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting 
on 9th June 2015.  Consultation had been conducted and a response was received from a firm 
of solicitors requesting definitions of the term ‘vulnerable person’ and ‘track’ in Appendix C and 
to amend ‘Parish Council’ to ‘Community Council’ in paragraph 1.7 of the Policy, which had 
been duly carried out. 
 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

September, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

No comments were received opposing the resolution not to permit casinos within 
Monmouthshire. 
 
The revised policy must be published and in place for commencement on 31st January 2016. 
  
We resolved to agree recommendations:  
 
To support:- 
(a) Monmouthshire’s Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 attached to this report as 
Appendix A before the final draft is submitted to Full Council on 19th November 2015. 
(b) A continuation of the resolution not to permit casinos within the County of 
Monmouthshire before it is submitted to Full Council. 
 

5 To note the date and time of the next meetings  
 
We agreed the date and time of next meetings as:  
 

 Monday 21st September 2015 at 2.00pm – Sub Committee meeting 

 Tuesday 10th November 2015 at 10.00am 
 

6 Training - Hearing and Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the training would not be live streamed.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 am  
 

 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 21st July 2015 at 2.00 p.m.  

 

 
 

 
 
PRESENT: County Councillor: B. Strong (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: R.J. Higginson and J. Prosser. 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Mrs. L. O’Gorman - Principal Licensing Officer 
Mr. I. Gealy  - Solicitor 
Mrs. S. King  - Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
We elected County Councillor B. Strong as the Chairman of the Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR A
[...]
he meeting ended at 2.15pm. 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Thursday 20th August 2015 at 10.00 a.m.  

 

 
 

 
 
PRESENT: County Councillor: L. Guppy (Chair) 
 

County Councillors: R.J. Higginson and D. Evans 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
L. O’Gorman  - Principal Licensing Officer 
S. Winn  - Senior Licensing Officer  
J. Chase  -  Assistant Solicitor 
S. King  -  Senior Democratic Services Officer  
P. Harris  - Democratic Services Officer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
            J.Gaunt - Solicitor for Whitbread Group plc 
            D. Ingham - Whitbread Group plc 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were apologies from the objector (objector did not wish to attend the 
hearing but happy for it to continue.) 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – PREMIER INN, MONMOUTH  
 
We received an application for a Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003 for Premier 
Inn (Proposed), Portal Road, Monmouth by Whitbread Group plc, Whitbread Court, Porz 
Avenue, Dunstable, Bedfordshire LU5 5XE. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee, 
Officers and representatives present. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised: 
 
 

 The application is for the sale of alcohol Monday – Sunday 10.00hrs -00.30hrs, and 
Late Night Refreshment Monday – Sunday 23.00hrs – 00.30hrs  

 

 The Live Music Act 2012 came into force in October 2012 which permits live music in 
on licensed and workplace premises for 200 persons, which was later amended to 500 
persons under the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014. 
 

 It further allows live music between 08.00hrs – 23.00hrs without the need for a licence. 

 

Page 7



 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Thu
[...]
the premises so as to cause a nuisance to 
neighbouring property  

 Most materially there is only one representation to this application. It is particularly 
significant that the police who have a responsibility for preventing possible crime 
and disorder and general nuisance and Environmental Health (ditto in respect of 
noise nuisance) have raised no concerns. 

 
 
The Members were invited to ask questions based on the evidence provided. During 
discussion we noted: 
 

 Clarification regarding off-sales.  
 

 Hours 
 

 Planning and local area 
 Page 8



 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Thursday 20th August 2015 at 10.00 a.m.  

 

 
 

3 

 Security and site access 
 

 Safety 
 
 
The committee was advised that guests would not be permitted to take drinks off site, 
however the licence would enable drinks to be taken to rooms by guests. The ground floor 
area would include a seated restaurant (60 covers) where drinks would be available with or 
without food. The Committee were reassured that there would not be a bar area as this would 
not be in keeping with The Premier Inn brand.  
 
In terms of hours, a query was raised why the Premises required a license till 00.30 and 
extended hours on New Year’s Eve. In response we were advised that the application 
contained generic Premier Inn hours. 
 
A question was asked regarding the security and site access. It was advised that there was 
no intention to employ door staff. The building could will only be accessible via one entrance 
with a 24 hour manned reception. The main doors would also be locked during the night. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding safety of residents, children and staff. We were 
reassured that staff would be fully trained in all topical issues. 
 
 
Following questioning Officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee the 
opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, The Chair advised that the Committee had considered the 
application under the Licensing Act 2003 and resolved to grant a license. In advising the 
applicant of reasons, the Assistant Solicitor highlighted: 
 
In reaching the decision we have had regard to: 
 
- the Licensing Act 2003 
- the licensing objectives, 
- the Council’s licensing policy, 
- the Guidance issued by the Home Office 
 
 
Taking into account all of the above matters, any other relevant legislation, for 
example, the Human Rights Act 1998 and all the relevant circumstances of the 
application we have decided to:           
 
Grant the application for a premises licence for the licensable activity applied for  
 
Reasons: 
 
The sub committee has received 1 written objection which they have considered but found no 
evidence that would suggest that those in charge of the Premier Inn would not act 
responsibly in running this hotel. 
 

Page 9



 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Thursday 20th August 2015 at 10.00 a.m.  

 

 
 

4 

Considering the location of the hotel, we do not believe it will be frequented by passer-bys or 
those who are not already guests of the hotel. 
 
The hotel has a reputation to uphold and prides itself on offering a guaranteed good night’s 
sleep and therefore any anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance would have a direct effect on 
the hotel. 
 
 
The objector may appeal to a magistrates’ court against this decision within 21 days of 
being notified of the decision. 
 
The applicant and objector will receive written confirmation of this decision within 5 
working days. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. 

Page 10



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Monday 21st September 2015 at 2.00 p.m.  

 

 
 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor: B. Strong (Chair) 

County Councillors: R.J. Higginson and J. Prosser 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
L. O’Gorman  - Principal Licensing Officer 
S. Winn  - Senior Licensing Officer  
L. Beach  - Enforcement Officer 
I. Gealy  -  Assistant Solicitor 
 H. Owen  -  Specialist Environment Health Officer 
P. Harris  - Democratic Services Officer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
            N. Hilton - Gwent Police  
            M. Phipps - TLT Solicitors for Felin Foel Brewery  
            D. Rowley - Felin Foel Brewery 
            N. Curtis - Resident 
            S. Curtis  - Resident 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies received. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
3. APPLICATION FOR A  REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  FOR THE BRIDGEND INN, 49 

MAIN ROAD, GILWERN, ABERGAVENNY. 
 
To consider an application for a review against The Felinfoel Brewery Company Ltd, The Brewery, 
Felinfoel, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for The 
Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny.  The application is being made by a Responsible 
Authority (Licensing). 
 
At the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held on the 21st July 2015 members agreed to defer 
the hearing.  The hearing was deferred to enable Gwent Police to provide additional information in 
support of the evidence presented on the 21st July 2015.  It was agreed by all parties to hold this 
hearing and then defer until the information could be submitted. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee, Officers 
and representatives present. 
 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised: 
 

 The current licence held by the premises authorises the carrying out of the following licensable 
activities:-  Live Music, Recorded Music, provision of late night refreshment and the supply of 
alcohol. (A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix A).  However, it must be noted that a 
licence is not required for live and recorded music between the hours of 08.00hrs and 
23.00
[...]
he correct DPS in place, as they felt their Public Houses should be at the heart 
of the Community. The potential new DPS had catering experience which would hopefully change the 
ambiance and clientele of the premises. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the speed of which the Brewery reacted to complaints received 
and the committee were assured that the Brewery had taken the most severe action available to them 
in removing the DPS and closing the premises. 
 
It was mentioned that CCTV costs may prove to be a beneficial addition to the Premises. 
 
Following questioning the Members left the meeting to allow them the opportunity to deliberate and 
discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, The Chair advised that the Committee had considered the application under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and issued the statement below; 
 
The sub-committee have considered the application to review application a premises licence for the 
Bridgend Inn, Gilwern, Abergavenny. 
 
We have heard representations from the applicant Monmouthshire County Council Licensing Officer 
Mr Leigh Beach P.C. Nick Hilton of Gwent Police, Mr Huw Owen Monmouthshire County Council 
Environmental Health Department, Mr Phipps of TLT solicitors and a residents. 
 
We have also taken into account any other written representations and objections received. 
 
In reaching the decision we have had regard to: 
 

- the Licensing Act 2003 
- the licensing objectives 
- the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
- the guidance issued by the Home Office 

 
In taking into account all of the above matters, any other relevant legislation, for example, the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and all the relevant circumstances of the application. 
 
The following points were discussed and it was felt that:- 
 
Given that the DPS who ran the public house is no longer in situ, there is an opportunity for the 
brewery to run the pub in a more appropriate manner, and therefore we are giving the brewery a 
chance to get it right. 

Page 13



 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at 
County Hall, Usk on Monday 21st September 2015 at 2.00 p.m.  

 

 
 

4 

 
we have decided to: 
Take no action. However, any further problems at the pub will no doubt lead to a further review and 
appropriate action would no doubt be taken. 
 
The applicant and objector may appeal to the Magistrates Court against this decision within 21 days 
of being notified of the decision. 
 
The applicant and objector will receive written confirmation of this decision within 5 working days. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 15.35 p.m. 

Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To inform Members of service delivery and performance across the Public Protection 

division, which comprises Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To consider and comment on the contents of the accompanying report entitled ‘Public 

Protection Performance report for the year 2014/15 and Quarter One 15/16’ 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Strong Communities Select Committee received a performance report covering Public 

Protection sevices on 14th September 2015.  This was in response to a Cabinet report in 

January 2015 recommending this Committee monitors a
[...]
e 

would receive six monthly performance reports on Public Protection services’.  This will be 

supplmeneted by also reporting performance to the Licensing & Regulatory Committee. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 None as a consequence of this report. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

6.1 The ‘Equality Challenge’ was completed for Cabinet on 7th January 2015, together with the 
‘Equality Impact Assessment’ and ‘Sustainable Development Checklist’ forms.  This report 
only serves to update the position in relation to performance, and hence does not require a 
further assessment.  

 
6.2 As per 3.2 above, the impact on Public Protection service recipients will be reviewed and 

reported to Strong Communities Select committee every six months. The same half yearly 
reports will also be submitted to the Licensing & Regulatory Committee. 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no implications in this report concerning safeguarding and corporate parenting. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

 Previously circulated to SLT, Cabinet Membres, Chairs of Select Committees, Head of 

Legal Services prior to Strong Communities Select on 14th September 2015.  

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Report to Cabinet, 7th January 2015, entitled ‘Review of Service Delivery in Public 

Protection Department’. 

 

Page 28



 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

 

 David H Jones, Head of Community Protection 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel:  01633 644100 

 E-mail: davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 29

mailto:davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE, 

10th November 2015 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION PERFORMANCE REPORT 

FOR THE 2014/15 YEAR & QUARTER ONE 15/16 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 In January 2015 Cabinet requested that Strong Communities Select Committee 
receive six monthly performance reports on Public Protection services.  Members 
expressed interest in re
[...]
onsultation and 
approval of Licensing Act 
Policy. 
 
1 x revision of fees 
 

 
1 x Scrap Metal Collector 
heard at Cabinet under 
new licensing regime (16 
other collectors 
processed).  Applicant 
refused as considered 
not a fit and proper 
person. 
 

 
 

Page 34



1 x Block Street Trader 
granted for Chepstow 
(the first under new 
licensing regime) 
 

1 x taxi driver (new driver) 
granted a licence as it 
was felt the person was 
fit and proper to hold a 
licence (24 new 
applications processed 
without the need to 
attend Committee) 

   

iv. Trading Standards and 
Animal Health  

  

Trading Standards Visits 
 

322 192 

Trading Standards 
Complaints/Advice 

659 669 

Animal Health Visits 472 
 

290 

Animal Health Complaints/Advice 351 251 
 

Inspections at our: High Risk 
premises, Upper Medium 
premises. 
 

87% (7/8) High Risk 
42% (8/19) Upper 
Medium 

92% (13/14) High Risk 
46% (12/16) Upper 
Medium 

Feed Law Enforcement: In 
particular, deliver:  

a) 186 High Risk Feed 
Inspections; 

b) 96 Medium Risk 
inspections 

No programme in place 
 

62% High Risk 

Programmed animal health 
inspections 
 

100%.   100% 

New Business Visits 32% TS 
87% AH 

26% TS 
10% AH 

Animal Welfare Complaints Not Reported. 92.5% within target 
response time 

   

Freedom of Information 
Requests (PP Total) 

60 77 

Events requiring advice via 
Safety Advisory Group 

Not reported 110 

 

 

 

Page 35



3.4 Notable activity in 2014/15 

 

(i) EH - Commercial 

394 food safety inspections were carried out in this year and EHO’s work with these 

businesses to secure improvements.  Very occasionally, however, it is necessary to 

take formal action.  In July 2015 Wigmore’s Bakery in Monmouth was prosecuted for 

five breaches of food safety regulations.  Magistrates fined the proprietor £2000 and 

ordered him to pay £1000 costs. Two other separate prosecutions involved 

possession of unsafe meat and the condemnation of 3 tons of meat. 

Training cou
[...]
eed work 
improved. 

 

 

Page 40



5. Next Steps 

 

 Compliance - Public Protection teams, with only a small number of exceptions, 
continue to meet the Authority’s legal obligations.  However, Officers are typically 
operating at maximum level and are put under increased pressure when colleagues 
have any long term absence.  Managers will monitor performance, review workloads, 
etc to protect Officer wellbeing as far as possible. 

 Further income generation opportunities will be explored, noting the financial 
pressures of the Authority. 

 Member comments are welcomed, via both the Scrutiny process and regular 
reporting to Licensing & Regulatory Committee.  The next report to Strong 
Communities Select will focus on our Environmental Health sections. Noting this 
Committees scrutiny role relating to crime and disorder, particular attention will be 
made on EHs contribution to reducing crime and anti-social behaviour. It would be 
helpful for the six month reporting cycle to coincide with other reporting timescales. 
So reporting twice a year, early November and May would avoid repetition.   

 Forthcoming legislation – Public Protection officers will need to respond to a range of 
new Acts and regulations.  These include the Public Health (Wales) Act, covering e-
cigarettes and proposed minimum unit pricing of alcohol; Consumer Rights Act which 
enhances measures to resolve consumer problems; various Licensing changes to 
rented housing, mobile homes and dog breeding.  Relevant professional bodies to 
lobby to ensure any new expectations are fully funded. 

 Responding to audits – the Food Standards Agency will report the findings of its re-
audit in November 2015.  The section will respond accordingly. 

 Evidence of effectiveness is provided to Senior Leadership Team, noting the 
significant savings required for 2016/17 and beyond. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DJ/MM/29.10.15 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes - 15th September 2015
	Sub Committee Minutes - 21st July 2015
	Sub Committee Minutes - 20th August 2015
	Sub Committee Minutes - 21st September 2015

	4 To Consider whether to Continue, Suspend or Revoke a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence.
	Committee Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Public Protection Performance Report for the 2014/15 year and quarter one 2015/16
	Report to Licensing  Reg Committee Nov 10




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor L. Guppy (Chairman) 
County Councillor B. Strong (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, R. Edwards, D. Evans, 
J. Higginson, J. Prosser, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and 
M. Hickman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitor Officer 
David Jones Head of Community Protection 
Chris Rann Senior Licensing Officer 
Jane Rodgers Safeguarding Service Manager 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received no apologies for absence 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings  

 
We confirmed and signed the following minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee & Sub Committee: 
 

 21st July 2015 

 21st July 2015 (subcommittee) 

 20th August 2015 (subcommittee) 

 15th September 2015 

 21st September 2015 (subcommittee) 
 
4. To Consider whether to Continue, Suspend or Revoke a Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire Drivers Licence.  
 
We agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee and confirmed that they were 
content to proceed without legal representation. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the procedure of the meeting to the applicant. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report which recommended that members consider 
and determine whether the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
The key issues and details of the application were read out to the Committee. 
 
The applicant was then provided with the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations.  Following this, Members of the Committee put forward questions to 
the applicant and discussion ensued. 
 
Following questioning, officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee the 
opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chairman advised that the Committee had considered the 
application and had resolved that the licence would be suspended until required documentation 
presented to Officers, upon which Officers could reinstate license with immediate effect. 
 
5. Public Protection Performance Report for the 2014/15 year and quarter one 2015/16  

 
We received a report from the Head of, the purpose of which was inform Members of service 
delivery and performance across the Public Protection division, which comprises Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing.  
 
Members were invited to comment and ask questions, during discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 

 It was suggested that FOI requests should be costed, as per pre-planning advice and we 
were advised that the Performance Monitoring Officer was currently looking at this. 

 

 In respect of dog fouling, a Member asked what the cost of a dog licence was. An Officer 
advised that licence had been abolished in 1987, however the issue of reintroducing the 
licence had been raised with the Welsh Government to fund monitoring of fouling as per 
the recent Northern Ireland model. 

 

 It was questioned by a Member if random taxi car checks still took place. It was 
answered that yes, the checks still took place, with one planned for December 
incorporating early morning breathalysing for school-run drivers.  
 

 A Member noted three significant schemes which inevitably take up valuable Officer 
time, namely the Heads of the Valleys dualling, rail electrification and proposed M4 relief 
road. The Head of Community Protection advised that services had to be continually 
prioritised to keep up with the rising number of new service requests. An example was 
given, the ‘Give Dog Fouling the Red Card’ scheme, which gave Town & Community 
Councils more of a role in dealing with this matter, releasing some Environmental health 
capacity for other duties.  

 
The Chair thanked the Head of Community Protection for bringing the report to the Committee. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

6. Training - Taxi Licensing and Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults.  
 
We were given an overview presentation regarding Taxi Licensing from the Principal Licensing 
Officer. 
 
We were also given a comprehensive presentation, including a case study, on the Safeguarding 
of Children and Vulnerable Adults from the Safeguarding Service Manager. We were advised by 
the Principal Licensing Officer how essential Safeguarding training will be for taxi drivers.  
 
We discussed that an overview on Street Trading would be beneficial and look forward to 
receiving this at a future meeting. 
 
7. To note the date and time of the next meeting  

 

 Tuesday 15th December 2015 at 10am 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm  
 

 


